discusses whether configuration or customisation expenditure relating to cloud computing arrangements is able
to be recognised as an intangible asset and if not, over what time period the expenditure is expensed.

The Group's accounting policy has historically been to capitalise all costs related to cloud computing
arrangements as intangible assets in the Statement of Financial Position. The adoption of this agenda
decision has resulted in the recognition of these intangible assets as an expense for year ended 30 June
2022 of $1,701 thousand (for the year ended 30 June 2021 of $421 thousand, net of tax), and an adjustment
to opening retained earnings of $214 thousand as at 1 July 2020.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)
For the year ended 30 June 2022

69 IVE Group Limited Annual Financial Report 2022

3. Significant accounting policies (cont.)
(s)	Adoption of new accounting standards and interpretations (cont.)

The following tables presents the impact of the 1 July 2021 restatement on the comparative information
presented in for the prior year ending 30 June 2021.

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position
as at 30 June 2021

As previously
reported

Cloud
computing

adjustment

As restated

Intangible assets 131,085 (907) 130,178
Deferred tax assets 14,961 272 15,233
Other net assets 30,616 - 30,616
Net asset 176,662 (635) 176,027
Share capital 149,066 - 149,066
Reserves (185) - (185)
Retained earnings 27,781 (635) 27,146
Total equity 176,662 (635) 176,027

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position
as at 30 June 2021

As previously
reported

Cloud
computing

adjustment

As restated

Other expenses (4,831) (601) (5,432)
Results from operating activities 49,059 (601) 48,458

Profit before tax 36,932 (601) 36,331
Income tax expense (12,256) 180 (12,076)
Profit from continuing operations 24,676 (421) 24,255
Profit for the year 29,481 (421) 29,060
Total comprehensive income for the year 29,613 (421) 29,192
Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share (dollars) 0.20 - 0.20
Diluted earnings per share (dollars) 0.20 - 0.20
Basic earnings per share (dollars) –
continuing operations 0.17 - 0.17

Diluted earnings per share (dollars) –
continuing operations 0.17 - 0.17

The impact on 1 July 2020 intangible assets was a decrease of $306 thousand, deferred tax was increased
by $92 thousand with the net impact being a reduction on 1 July 2020 retained earnings of $214 thousand.

(t)	 New standards and interpretations not yet adopted
There are no new or amended standards and interpretations that are expected to have a significant